Depreciation and amortization (143) (11) (250) (11)

Segment income (loss) 4,085 (163) 6,691 (163)

Consolidated operating income from reportable segments 18,295 2,811 25,860 3,946

Corporate and other expenses (3,625) (3,867) (5,729) (6,260)

Interest income 3 4 5 6

Interest expense (419) (449) (671) (1,077)

Income (loss) before income taxes 14,254 (1,501) 19,465 (3,385)

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (5,685) 594 (7,460) 1,408

1,408

Net income (loss) 8,569 (907) 12,005 (1,977)

Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests (95) (130) 659 134

Net income (loss) attributable to B. Riley Financial, Inc. $   8,664 $  (777) $ 11,346 $ (2,111)

B. RILEY FINANCIAL, INC. (f/k/a GREAT AMERICAN GROUP, INC.) AND SUBSIDIARIES
Adjusted EBITDA And Proforma Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Three Months
Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,

2015 2014 2015 2014

Adjusted EBITDA and Proforma Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation:

Net income (loss) as reported $ 8,664 $ (777) $ 11,346 $ (2,111)

Adjustments:

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 5,685 (593) 7,460 (1,407)

Interest expense 418 449 671 1,077

Interest income (3) (4) (5) (6)

Depreciation and amortization 226 133 421 264

Share based payments 466 — 466 —

Transaction costs related to B. Riley & Co., Inc. acquisition — 995 — 995
Severance costs and compensation expense for fair value adjustment for mandatorily
redeemable noncontrolling interests — 914 — 914

Total EBITDA adjustments 6,792 1,894 9,013 1,837

Adjusted EBITDA $ 15,456 $ 1,117 $ 20,359 $ (274)

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA for B. Riley & Co., Inc. operations and new employment agreements — 1,813 — 3,282

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA $ 15,456 $ 2,930 $ 20,359 $ 3,008

B. RILEY FINANCIAL, INC. (f/k/a GREAT AMERICAN GROUP, INC.) AND SUBSIDIARIES

Logo - http://photos.prnewswire.com/prnh/20150202/172920LOGO

To view the original version on PR Newswire, visit:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/b-riley-financial-reports-second-
quarter-2015-results-300126282.html

SOURCE B. Riley Financial